
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 

Meeting: Health Select Committee 

Place: Kennett, County Hall, Bythesea Way, Trowbridge, BA14 8BS 

Date: Tuesday 4 July 2023 

Time: 10.30 am 
 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Cameron Osborn, of Democratic 
Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line  or email  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 

Cllr David Bowler 
Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Mary Champion 
Cllr Dr Monica Devendran 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr Johnny Kidney (Chairman) 
Cllr Gordon King (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr Tony Pickernell 
Cllr Horace Prickett 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Tom Rounds 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr David Vigar 

 

 
Substitutes: 

Cllr Liz Alstrom 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Mel Jacob 

Cllr Kelvin Nash 
Cllr Jack Oatley 
Cllr Ian Thorn 

 

 
Stakeholders: 
 Irene Kohler    Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 Diane Gooch    Wiltshire Service Users Network (WSUN) 
 Mary Reed    Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living (CIL) 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to f
[...]
r-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105


 

Page 3 

 

 
AGENDA 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 20) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2023. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To note any announcements through the Chairman. 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on (4 clear working days, e.g. Wednesday of week before a 
Wednesday meeting) in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In order 
to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on 
(2 clear working days, eg Friday of week before a Wednesday meeting). 
Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. 
Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter 
is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 4 

 

6   Community Health Services  

 
 To update the Select Committee on the progress of the Integrated 

Community based services Programme, including an outline of the aim 
and purpose of this programme, the link to the ICP strategy, and key 
milestones/timelines.  

 To inform the Committee on the ICB and its partners plans to ensure 
continuity of provision of services to local communities during the 
programme. 

7   Carers Strategy  

 A presentation to describe co-production to date, which has shaped the 
Council’s all-age Carers Strategy.  It sets out a draft vision, priorities and a set of 
actions which will help us to realise that vision and support carers of all ages in 
Wiltshire.   

8   Better Care Fund Plan (Pages 21 - 28) 

 A presentation outlining how the Council plans to use the better care fund to 
deliver the national conditions as required by government. This is a central 
government fund aimed at supporting better integration between health and 
social care services. We are required to submit a two-year plan that sets out 
how the Wiltshire system intends to use the funding to enable people to stay 
well, safe and independent at home for longer and to provide the right care at 
the right place at the right time.   

9   Forward Work Programme (Pages 29 - 32) 

 The Committee is invited to review its forward work programme in light of the 
decisions it has made throughout the meeting. 

10   Urgent Items  

 To consider any other items of business that the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

11   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next meeting as 5 September 2023 at 10:30 am.  



 
 
 

 
 
Health Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 8 JUNE 
2023 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Johnny Kidney (Chairman), Cllr Gordon King (Vice-Chairman), Cllr David Bowler, 
Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Dr Monica Devendran, Cllr Howard Greenman, 
Cllr Tony Pickernell, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr David Vigar, Mary Reed, Diane Gooch, and 
Irene Kohler 
 
Also Present: 
Kate Blackburn, Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Jane Davies, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Tony 
Jackson and Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
  

 
29 Election of Chairman 

 
Councillor Johnny Kidney was elected as Chairman for the year 2023/24.  
 

30 Election of Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillor Gordon King was elected as Vice-Chairman for the year 2023/24.  
 

31 Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mike Sankey, Cllr Mary 
Champion, and Cllr Tom Rounds. 
 

32 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2023 
as a true and correct record. 
 

33 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Clare Cape declared that she worked for NHS England in a national 
capacity, and the Chairman declared that he was Wiltshire Council’s 
Stakeholder Governor at the RUH. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

34 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman announced that since the last Committee meeting, Members had 
attended a briefing on the Good Lives Alliance retender, expressing that the 
contract was felt to allow for flexibility in being able to provide person-centred 
care. From an ongoing scrutiny perspective, there was interest in being able to 
carry out an independent review of providers, such as the Trusted Assessor 
Scheme run by the Wiltshire Care Partnership.  
 
The Chairman announced that there had also been a Chair’s briefing for both 
Heath Select Committee and Children’s Select Committee on the Public Health 
Nursing Services Future Delivery model.  
 
The Chairman announced that the Committee were due to be briefed on the 
Carers’ Support Strategy and retender, but that this was put on hold and so the 
Committee looked forward to receiving an update in due course.  
 
Finally, the Chairman announced that both he and the Vice-Chairman had 
received and submitted a response to Quality Accounts from the South West 
Ambulance Service and the two providers in attendance: AWP and Wiltshire 
Health and Care.  
 

35 Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

36 Wiltshire Health and Care Service Update 
 
Stephen Ladyman and Shirley-Ann Carvill of Wiltshire Health and Care 
provided an update to the Committee on their organisation’s services and 
challenges over the last year. They described the challenging times that 
healthcare had faced, both societal and financial. However, they also 
emphasised the successes they had achieved in that time, with progress being 
made towards the plans laid out last year, such as the response to Long Covid 
and the successful pilot of NHS@Home (Virtual Ward).  
 
The Committee asked questions of the 2-hour urgent care response times, the 
potential for better promotion surrounding flow hubs and the possibility of 
initiatives to target long waiting lists.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the content of the report and to schedule an update in 2024 to 
follow progress on any stand-out issues. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

37 Dementia Care Strategy 
 
Robert Holman, the Commissioning Transformation Lead, reported to the 
Committee on the progress being made towards developing Wiltshire Council’s 
updated Dementia Care Strategy. He explained that they were currently co-
producing the Strategy with hundreds of partners and individuals. He described 
the massive human cost involved in dementia care and the significant 
contribution from informal carers, as well as the need to consider carers as well 
as patients in the new strategy. Other points raised included the need to support 
younger people diagnosed with dementia and the need for more certainty 
surrounding care plans for those diagnosed.  
 
The Committee sought further information on how the strategy proposed to 
engage with individuals reluctant to engage back and on if the strategy 
accounted for gaps in effective provision across the county. Questions were 
also asked about if there was a plan to address recruitment issues in care 
homes. Enquiries were raised about the possibility of taking specific steps to 
increase the rate of diagnosis, and the importance of making communities 
dementia-friendly. The committee discussed the successful work undertaken in 
Bradford-on-Avon to that end, linking it to the important role Area Boards can 
play in the strategy. The Committee also discussed if the conversation 
surrounding dementia was sufficiently prominent in communities. Attention was 
drawn to the sessions being run by Alzheimer’s Support and the possibility of 
greater promotion.  
 
Councillor Tony Jackson asked if the strategy foresaw the utilisation of 
screening programmes and the possibility of using disease-modifying 
treatments, to which the Commissioning Transformation Lead agreed to feed 
back at a later date.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To note the progress that has been made with developing the 
dementia care strategy. 

2) To request an opportunity to review the strategy and an 
implementation plan if possible. 

3) To receive an update in 2024 to understand the impact of the 
strategy once it is implemented. 

4) To support the involvement of Area Boards in promoting dementia-
friendly towns.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

38 Measuring Performance in Adult Social Care 
 
Tamsin Stone, Head of Performance, Outcomes and Quality, was then invited 
to talk the Committee through a presentation on the KPIs being used in Adult 
Social Care. The presentation gave an overview of the current KPIs being used 
to monitor Adult Social Care, highlighting the important role played by 
Performance Outcome Groups (POGs). The presentation also drew attention to 
the need to remain objective rather than being drawn into comparisons with 
other Local Authorities, and the need to carefully set targets to account for data 
variability.  
 
The Committee asked questions on what data was held pertaining to staffing 
and referral. The Leader of the Council, Councillor Richard Clewer, suggested 
that the Committee considered the wider range of metrics that would soon be 
made available from the Integrated Care Partnership. Similarly, Councillor Cape 
reminded the Committee of their scheduled commitment to review these system 
metrics. The Committee discussed the best way to measure the KPIs until the 
Chairman suggested they receive an update in approximately six months and 
hold an inquiry session in the meantime.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To scrutinise the Key Performance Indicators on a six-monthly 
basis with timing to be guided by officers. 

2) For the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to identify and propose a 
br
[...]
hairman noted The Director’s point and invited the Leader of the Council’s 
input.  

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Councillor Clewer noted the new structure of the Integrated Care System 
involving the ICB and the Integrated Care Partnership. He advised that it could 
prove unproductive for too many Councils to be trying to assess the issues 
processes of the Integrated Care System before it was on its own two feet. He 
suggested that the work would be better suited to the Integrated Care 
Partnership as one of their statutory requirements.  
 
The Committee discussed the issue further, with Councillor David Vigar 
highlighting that unnecessary reports were to be avoided and that instead, 
regular updates were all that was required. Councillor Cape noted that one of 
her key takeaways from the report was that the root cause of issues with dental 
provision was the way in which the payment system for dentists operated. She 
suggested that until that systemic issue was properly addressed at a national 
level, the Committee were unlikely to make any significant progress in 
improving dental service provision. The Director of Public Health agreed that 
while there was work they could undertake to address issues surrounding 
inequality, the fundamental problems they faced were national ones. Councillor 
Clewer added that the area was essentially dysfunctional and that the ICB 
would need time to decipher and then address it. Councillor Blair-Pilling stated 
that the priority of Public Health was addressing inequality, and that was work in 
which they could make headway, establishing links of communication and 
ensuring people are better informed.  
 
Resolved: 

 
To endorse the recommendations of the NHS Dental Services Rapid 
Scrutiny Group, with recommendation i) amended to read as follows: To 
request performance updates on NHS dentistry from Public Health and the 
Integrated Care Board, including areas of high deprivation.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 

41 RUH & Salisbury NHS Foundation Trust - Quality Accounts 
 
The Chairman presented to the Committee the Quality Accounts published by 
the Royal United Hospital (RUH) in Bath and the Salisbury NHS Foundation 
Trust for questions or comments.  
 
Councillor Vigar stated that generally, the accounts were brilliant, expressing 
praise for the way the report was structured. He expressed confusion regarding 
the apparent lack of correlation between certain objectives and outcomes but 
was otherwise impressed. Councillor Cape similarly praised the layout of the 
reports and the use of charts.  
 
The Chairman explained that he and the Vice-Chairman would construct their 
own feedback outside the meeting but would be sure to include the comments 
of the Committee.  
 
Resolved: 
 
For the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman to submit a response to the 
Quality Accounts of the Royal United Hospital and Salisbury NHS 
Foundation Trust that would incorporate the comments of the Committee.  
 

42 Forward Work Programme 
 
Cllr Vigar suggested adding the data discussed by the Committee to the 
Forward Work Plan, to which the Chairman agreed subject to a discussion to 
decide how best to work them in.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To add the resolutions from the meeting to the Forward Work Plan. 
2) To approve the Forward Work Plan.  

 
43 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items.  
 

44 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 4 July 2023 at 10:30am. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10:30 am - 12:55 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Cameron Osborn of Democratic 

Services, e-mail: cameron.osborn@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 11

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Avon and Wiltshire NHS Partnership Trust – Performance Update 

Wiltshire Health Select Committee  Da
[...]
ground Papers 

7.1 None. 

8. Appendices 

8.1 None. 

 

 

 

Page 15Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Wiltshire Health Select Committee

Better Care Fund Plan 2023-2025

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 8



The Better Care Fund (BCF) programme supports local systems to successfully deliver the integration of 
health and social care in a way that supports person-centred care, sustainability and better outcomes for 

people and carers.

This vision is underpinned by 2 core objectives, to:
enable people to stay well, safe and independent at home for longer
(to improve quality of life and reduce pressure on Urgent and Emergency Care, acute and social care services)
This will be achieved through various mechanisms, including:
• collaborative working with the voluntary, housing and independent provider sectors
• investment in a range of preventative, community health and housing services
• supporting unpaid carers

provide people with the right care, at the right place, at the right time
to tackle immediate pressures in delayed discharges and demand for hospital attendances and admissions, bringing about 
sustained improvements in outcomes for people discharged from hospital, and wider system flow. This will be achieved by
•  embedding strong joint working between the NHS, local government and the voluntary, housing and independent provider 

sectors.

P
age 22



Total pooled fund of £65,511,569 in 2023-24. Spent across 66 schemes
No. National Condition Description

1 A jointly agreed plan between local 
health and social care commissioners 
and signed off by the HWB

The local authority and ICBs must agree a plan for their HWB area that includes:
agreement on use of mandatory BCF funding streams
an assessment of capacity and demand for intermediate care services
ambitions for making progress against the national metrics
The plan must be signed off by the HWB.

2 implementing BCF policy objective 1: 
enabling people to stay well, safe and 
indepen
[...]
ities 

Hospital Discharge

Avoidable Admissions

Demand and capacity across intermediate care services

Support for Mental Health, LD and Autism

Use of the Voluntary Sector 

Themes

P
age 26



METRICS
Transparency and clarity of BCF spending against BCF objectives, the metrics include the collection of activity 
data, refreshed metrics and updated spending categories.

Metric 2023-24 2024-25

Discharge to usual place of residence

New: discharge metric ahead of winter 2023 – Discharge ready date

New: Proportion of people discharged who are still at home after 91 days

Proportion of older people who were still at home 91 days after discharge from 
hospital into reablement or rehabilitation services

Admissions to residential and care home

Unplanned admissions for ambulatory sensitive chronic conditions

New: Emergency hospital admissions due to falls in people over 65yrs

New: Outcomes following short-term support to maximise independence

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

 

 1  

 

Health Select Committee 

Forward Work Plan 

Updated 23/06/2023 

 

Health Select Committee – Current/Active Task Group 
 

Task Group Details of Task Group Start Date Final Report 
Expected 

 

Inquiry session: 
System-wide review of factors contributing 
to current pressures on urgent care. 

Half day full committee session 19 July 2023 5 September 2023 

 

 

Health Select Committee – Forward Work Plan Report Author/Lead Officer 
 

Meeting 
Date 

Item Details/Purpose of Report Corp. Director 
and/or Director 

Responsible 
Cabinet Member 
and/or Director 

Report 
Author/Lead 
Officer 

5 Sept 2023 Integrated Care Centres 
 

To receive an update on the 
development and impact of the 
integrated care centres in Devizes 
and Trowbridge. 
 

Fiona Slevin-
Brown, ICB 

Cllr Ian Blair-
Pilling 

 

5 Sept 2023 Wiltshire Support at Home An update on the reablement service Emma Legg Cllr Jane Davies 
 
 

 

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 9



   

 

 2  

 

Date Item Details/Purpose of Report Corp. Director 
and/or Director 

Responsible 
Cabinet Member 
and/or Director 

Report 
Author/ Lead 
Officer 
 

5 Sept 2023 Safe Accommodation 
Funding Year 3 & 4 
(domestic abuse) 

Update on the recommissioning of 
services 

Kate Blackburn Cllr Ian Blair-
Pilling 

Hayley Morgan. 
PH Consultant– 
vulnerable 
communities 

5 Sept 2023 Primary Care Services 
Contract 
 

An update on the recommissioning 
of services 

Kate Blackburn Cllr Ian Blair-
Pilling 

 

2 Nov 2023 Health Improvement 
Coaches 

To provide an update on the work of 
the health improvement coaches 

Kate Blackburn Cllr Ian Blair-
Pilling 
 

 

2 Nov 2023 NHS Health Check Annual update Kate Blackburn Cllr Ian Blair-
Pilling 

 
 
 

2 Nov 2023 Wiltshire Health Inequalities 
Group 

An introduction to the work and remit 
of the Wiltshire Health Inequalities 
Group 
 

Kate Blackburn Cllr Ian Blair-
Pilling 

Gemma Brinn, 
PH Consultant 
– Health 
Improvement 
(+ Peter 
Collins, Chief 
Medical Officer 
or Tony Mears, 
Assoc. Dir of 
Strategy, SFT 
 

Date Item Details/Purpose of Report Corp. 
Dir/Director 

Responsible 
Cabinet Member 
 

Report 
Officer/Lead 
Officer 

17 Jan 
2024 

Maternity Services 
Transformation 
 

Review to understand the impact of 
the transformation of maternity 
services.  Report on transformation 
plans received Jan 2023. 

   

P
age 30



   

 

 3  

 

 

17 Jan 
2024 

KPI Six monthly review of Adult Social 
Care KPIs.  Following presentation 
in June 2023. 
 

   

27 Feb 
2024 

Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) 
 

Review trends for Wiltshire.  Update 
following presentation to committee 
in Feb 2023. 

Kate Blackburn Cllr Ian Blair-
Pilling 

 

 

Items for Meeting dates 2024/25 

Meeting date Item Details/Purpose of Report Corp. 
Director/ 
Director 

Cabinet 
Member 

Report 
Author/Lead 
Officer 

March/April 
2024 

Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 

Progress Report 12 months after 
publication.  Draft Strategy 
received by Committee Feb 2023. 
 
 

Kate 
Blackburn 

 David 
Bowater 

Spring/Summer 
2024 

Integrated Care 
Strategy 

Rapid Scrutiny of Implementation 
Plan, Integrated Care Strategy 

Fiona Slevin-
Brown 

 
 
 

 

Meeting date Item Details/Purpose of Report Corp. 
Director/ 
Director 

Cabinet 
Member 

Report 
Author /Lead 
Officer 

Spring/Summer 
2024 

Wiltshire Health & Care 
Service 

Update following report received 
by Committee June 2023 

Fiona Slevin-
Brown 

 CEO/Chair 
WHC 
 

Spring/Summer 
2024 

Avon & Wiltshire Mental 
Health Partnership 

Update following report received 
by Committee June 2023 

Fiona Slevin-
Brown 

 CEO/Deputy 
CEO AWP 
 

P
age 31



   

 

 4  

 

Spring/Summer 
2024 

NHS Dentistry Performance update to include 
areas of deprivation 

Fiona Slevin-
Brown 

Cllr Ian Blair-
Pilling 
 

 

Spring/Summer 
2024 

Dementia Care Strategy Update to understand impact of 
strategy following presentation to 
committee, June 2023. 

Emma Legg Cllr Jane 
Davies 

Robert 
Holman 

 

P
age 32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	39 Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership Trust

	8 Better Care Fund Plan
	9 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Health Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 4 JULY 
2023 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr David Bowler, Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Dr Monica Devendran, 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Johnny Kidney (Chairman), Cllr Gordon King (Vice-
Chairman), Irene Kohler, Cllr Tony Pickernell, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Tom Rounds, 
Cllr Mike Sankey and Cllr David Vigar 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Jane Davies 
  

 
45 Apologies 

 
There were no apologies. 
 

46 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2023 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

47 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

48 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Through the Chair it was announced that the Committee was holding an inquiry 
session on 19 July 2023 for committee members to explore the factors 
contributing to the current demands on urgent care services in Wiltshire. The 
Chairman encouraged all Members to attend. 
 
Members had also been sent a report from the Avon and Wiltshire Mental 
Health Partnership since the last meeting.   
 

49 Public Participation 
 
There were no statements or questions submitted. 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

50 Community Health Services 
 
Fiona Slevin-Brown, Director of Place for the Integrated Care Board, was in 
attendance to provide an update on the integrated Community Based Care 
programme. 
 
Details were provided on publication of the integrated care strategy setting out 
key priorities for the integrated care system. This included an increase in focus 
on prevention and early intervention, with community based services. The 
integrated community based care programme had been established to secure 
specific health community services from 2025. The priority was to ensure 
continuity of services for the next financial year, to ensure partners and 
communities could be involved for the new contracts. 
 
The Committee sought examples of types of community-based care where 
contracts were expiring and covered with the new programme, such as 
community hospitals, physios and other health and care. There was discussion 
of national issues relating to the non-consolidated pay award for NHS staff, 
which did not cover those in care services employed by non-NHS organisations.  
 
Detail was sought on what would be different as a result of a greater focus on 
community-based services. It was stated there would be a focus on expected 
outcomes, looking at issues like improving access or ranges of services. It was 
also stated there was no assumptions being made about providers, market 
engagement was taking place to any interested providers of community 
services, including the voluntary sector, with an opportunity to have a more 
flexible model. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the content of the paper and to schedule an update to follow 
progress on the integrated community-based care programme.  
 

51 Carers Strategy 
 
A presentation was received from Melanie Nicolau, Head of Adults 
Commissioning, regarding the draft All Age Carers Strategy and delivery plan, 
as set out in Agenda Supplement 1, supported by Elizabeth Saunders, Interim 
Director, Commissioning. It was stated that the service had worked with carers 
to improve the offer for the Wiltshire area. 
 
During the presentation details were provided of the intention to establish online 
resources for people to access support and resources, conduct assessments, 
and assist people in navigating through various levels and agencies, such as 
through family hubs. Potential metrics to measure success of the strategy was 
discussed, along with priority outcomes established through engagement with 
carers. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee then discussed the strategy and update. The difficulty in 
commissioning and providing support for small villages and rural areas with 
limited transport links was raised. It was stated that providing online materials 
would assist as part of the model, that commissioned services would be 
retendered to look at new ways of delivering, with a model to make use of 
community facilities to improve access for all users.  
 
The importance of outreach to local groups in the service area was highlighted, 
along with hard copy resources, factsheets and other resources, and asking for 
development of clear plans on how to establish effective collaborations. There 
was discussion of the priorities identified and areas of concern, such as people 
waiting for assessment, the diversity of carers’ needs in relation to time, 
resource or finances. 
 
Details were sought on whether there would be commissioning for one supplier 
or many, with the different levels of support and requirements noted. It was 
stated the strategy would assist in understanding what was needed to deliver on 
the outcomes, certain priorities might be grouped, and then the council would 
look toward various partners and providers on how to deliver on those. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was then, 
 
Resolved: 

1) To note the progress that has been made to develop the Carers’ Strategy.  
  

2) To request a briefing on the service specification before tender.  
  

3) To receive an update in 2024 to understand the impact of the strategy.  
  

4) To encourage engagement of Carer’s Champions with Area Boards 

  
52 Better Care Fund Plan 

 
A presentation was received from Helen Mullinger, Commissioning Manager, as 
set out in the agenda, in relation to use of the Better Care Fund. This was a 
pooled fund of the NHS and the local authority which supports delivery of 
integration of health and social care, with a focus on person-centred care and 
sustainability. A narrative and financial plan for 2023-25 had been submitted to 
central government on use of the fund. 
 
It was stated a major aim of the fund was to enable people to remain safe and 
well at home for as long as possible, providing them the right care in the right 
place. There was nearly £70m in funding across 66 schemes and contracts. 
Conditions around joint plans, working with the Integrated Care Board and more 
were requirements of the fund.  
 
Details were provided on the governance structure, examples of programmes 
supported through the fund, use of voluntary sector for additional support, 
cooperation with public health through joint strategic needs assessments. 
Themes focused upon included schemes relating to hospital discharge, demand 



 
 
 

 
 
 

capacity, support for mental health and more as set out in the presentation, 
along with monitoring effectiveness. 
 
The Committee discussed the presentation, raising issues such as the impact 
on voluntary services, tracking of those discharged beyond 90 days to measure 
long term issues, and asking for details of the Better Care Plan. It was 
explained this was shortly to be signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
and could be circulated to the Committee. 
 
There were further questions relating to the metrics, including on transfers from 
hospital, how some schemes were longstanding and in effect part of service 
budgets, and that further information would be provided as part of inquiry on 
patient flow and demands on urgent care services. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 

1) To note the progress that has been made in bringing the plan together.   
 

2) To receive a copy of the plan.   
 

3) To receive an update in 2024 on the progress being made in delivering the 
plan. 
 

53 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Forward Work Plan was received. Subject to noting there would be 
discussion of the budget in January 2024, and the additional updates as 
resolved relating to the Carers Strategy and Better Care Fund Plan, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Forward Work Plan. 
 

54 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

55 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 5 September 2023. 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.00 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

mailto:kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


 
 
 

 
 
 

 


